

**Village of East Dundee  
Local Liquor Control Commission  
Monday, February 27, 2017  
6:00 p.m.  
Regular Meeting**

**AGENDA**

- 1.0      Call to Order
  
- 2.0      Public Comment
  
- 3.0      Approval of Past Minutes
  - 3.1 Approval of November 14, 2016, Regular Meeting Minutes
  
- 4.0      Old Business
  - None
  
- 5.0      New Business
  - 5.1 Status of Improvements – Club Royal B&V, Inc., 940 Dundee Ave.
  
- 6.0      Adjournment

### **1.0 Call to Order**

President Miller called to order the Local Liquor Control Commission meeting at 6:00 p.m.

Roll: President Miller and Trustee Lynam. Trustee Wood was absent

Also in attendance are Police Chief Terry Mee, Associate Village Attorney Jim Binninger and Village Clerk Katherine Holt.

### **2.0 Public Comment - None**

### **3.0 Approval of Past Minutes –**

#### **3.1 Approval of May 11, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes**

Motion to approve the May 11, 2015 Local Liquor Control Commission Meeting Minutes by Lynam/Miller.

Roll: Ayes – 2 – President Miller and Trustee Lynam. Nays – 0. Absent – 1 – Trustee Wood. Motion carries.

### **4.0 Old Business - None**

### **5.0 New Business –**

#### **5.1 Liquor Code Violation – River Lee’s, 6 E. Main Street (October 29, 2016)**

Chief Mee introduced the owner of River Lee’s, Inc., Richard Schuring and his daughter, Terri Schuring. Chief Mee read the violation into the record. He reported that on Saturday, October 29, 2016, patrons of the facility were permitted to remain on the licensed premises from 2:00 a.m. until about 2:02 a.m. in violation of East Dundee Village Ordinance Section 116.08 (M). In addition, on October 29, 2016 from 2:00 a.m. until about 2:02 am, two patrons were inside the facility consuming alcoholic beverages in violation of East Dundee Village Ordinance Section 116.09 (D). Mr. Schuring has entered a plea of guilty to the violations.

Ms. Schuring explained that she reviewed surveillance video of the evening and time in question and accepted fault. She said she has since addressed the issue with the two bartenders that were on duty that evening. She advised that the head bartender was tending to a credit card machine issue at the time while a new bartender was addressing a crowd of patrons. She advised the bartenders and other staff members that the facility must be secured before tending to anything else. She said that the new bartender has since received additional training.

President Miller asked Chief Mee for a recommendation. Chief Mee responded that staff at the facility that evening had given full cooperation. He stated that the last incident for a similar violation occurred in 2011 and a fine of \$1000 was imposed for that violation. President Miller recommended a \$1000 fine for this violation. Attorney Binninger added that the violation for 116.08 (M) will be dismissed since the violations are related and that the fine will be imposed on the violation for 116.09 (D).

#### **5.2 Hearing 16-01 – Club Royal B&V, Inc., 940 Dundee Ave. (April 19, 2015)**

Chief Mee explained that there was a Village decision to call the licensee, Jaime Benitez, before the Liquor Commission to review a series of incidents at his facility. Jaime Benitez is requesting a continuance at this time because there are documents he had recently requested from the Village that he is waiting to receive. Attorney Binninger said he has no objection to the request for a continuance. The Commission set the continuance for December 12, 2016 at 6 p.m.

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** None

### **6.0 Adjournment**

Motion to adjourn the Liquor Commission Meeting dated November 14, 2016 at 6:09 p.m. by Lynam/Miller. Meeting adjourns by unanimous vote.

Local Liquor Control Commission Meeting  
Village of East Dundee  
Kane County, Illinois  
November 14, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

Katherine Holt

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Village President, Lael Miller

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_  
Village Clerk, Katherine Holt